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Chair 

• The CAL insurance policy limits have not been increased in two decades 
  
Insurance Regulation and Affordability 
Joel Laucher, Senior Advisor, California Department of Insurance 

• 2017 Loss Ratio for Homeowners Insurers – 201.17%, compared 54.14% in 2016 

• For every dollar written in 2019, $2 was paid out  

• State Farm – 275% loss ratio  

• CSAA – 246% loss ratio  

• Liberty Mutual – 225% loss ratio  

• Farmers – 149% loss ratio  

• Nationwide – 421% loss ratio 

• 2018 Loss Ratio for Homeowners Insurers – 170.1% 

• $8 billion in premium, $13.6 billion in incurred losses 

• Travelers – 222% loss ratio in 2018 

• State Farm – 89% loss ratio in 2018 

• 2018 Loss Ratio Fire Peril (for Dwelling and Commercial Structures) - 164% 

• $939 million in premium, $1.5 billion in losses FAIR Plan – 257% loss ratio (Fire Policy) 

• Camp Fire  
o Last week Commissioner Lara led an NAIC trip to Paradise  
o You cannot appreciate the devastation in Paradise until you actually see it with your 

own eyes 
o Many now wonder if they can afford to keep coverage  

• There has been an underinsurance issue – think of your own policy and how you arrived at that 
number, have you reviewed it recently?  

• Most people I talk to, it is a number that came to them from their insurer and they have just 
continued to renew without revisiting it  

• Some insurers will deduct the land value when people try to buy a new piece of property with 
an exiting home on it which makes things difficult for the home owner to be able to get the full 
value out of their coverage  

• The total devastation of whole towns, makes people question if they even want to return to the 
same area and rebuild  

• We have had workshops in Santa Rosa, Chico, Agoura Hills and Malibu – to be there in person 
and hear people out personally means a lot to the consumer. I wish we could do it even more 

• The dept. of Ins sends staff to immediately respond to consumer issues, we are usually there for 
weeks at a time ad we stay late into the evening  

• We met with over 500 people in Chico 
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• Insurers send claims adjusters to these workshops as well so we are able to help people resolve 
issues in person that they might not be able to over the phone 

• We send reps to many community events  

• I have been to Santa Rosa over 10 times for various events  

• We try to outreach as much as we can  
  
Chair Rubio 

• What language barriers do you run into? 
  
Laucher 

• We have Spanish speaking officers in person, but we have several others available by phone  

• We send out enforcement staff and fraud enforcement to make sure unlicensed contractors 
aren’t showing up 

• The insurer must provide 45 days notice of nonrenewal, this seems unfair to most people  

• Many have to shop beyond their typical circumference of agents 

• Eligibility guidelines for new and renewals must have an objective relation to the insured’s 
relative loss exposure – they must not be unfairly discriminatory 

• Many homeowners on fixed incomes purchased homes in the WUI and obtained insurance long 
before today’s convergence of issues were a concern – this is a new paradigm 

• The way rates are set in CA is there is a prior approval process with the Dept of Ins 

• We remove catastrophes from the rate structure and add them back in as a factor 20 years 
later, it is a way of accounting catastrophes every year into the rates – it is a complicated 
process 

• Loss results for the insured population are segmented for separate consideration of the results 
for each rating factor (examples): – Age of home – Public Protection Class – Type of roof – 
Wildfire score 

• Wildfire risk model score 

• The amount of rate change that results from the application of this increase varies across the 
many segments of the FAIR Plan policy population 

• Policies with lowest wildfire risk will receive a rate decrease of 10-30% 

• Policies with highest wildfire risk will receive as much as a 69% increase 
  
Rex Frazier, President, Personal Insurance Federation of California 

• Important to recognize policy changes that have been made and their direct effect on rates 

• Department must monitor and balance solvency  

• Per NAIC as of 2016, CA had the 32nd highest rate in the country, stark contrast from 2009 when 
we were 14th  

• Hurricane exposed states have averages double of CA 

• There is generally a market response that corresponds to availability  
  
Michael Mattoch, Counsel and Capitol Advocate, Consumer Watchdog 

• It is impotent to note the system of strong regulation has fostered a strong market  

• Even with massive losses, insurers return has dropped to a respectable 7.1% return  

• We must regulate up front  

• Solution: 
o Ins in the WUI is difficult to obtain 
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o Do not believe the DOI will change its business protects in a way that benefits 
consumers 

o Homeowners should have access to fraud and grant programs similar to what AL offers 
its citizens 

o Ins companies must provide mitigation discounts 
o Ins companies should offer a mitigation premium  
o Must not use black box, must be transparent 
o CDI must have mitigation process  
o Should create a fund or grant program to help mitigate wildfire prone areas – Alabama 

does it  
o Historical data is working and will continue to work just fine 

Laucher  

• If a hearing is requested, it has to go to hearing if it is greater than 7% 
  
Frazier  

• There are ways around the prop 103 rate controls but there are prices to be paid for that  

• If you can’t get enough price, you have to say no to more people and not write as much business  

• Watchdog wants the bare minimum of rates but they do not acknowledge the consequences of 
that business practice 

  
Moorlach 

• Why is there so much competition? 
  
Frazier 

• There is a lot of reasons for companies to stay  
  
Rubio 

• How would probabilistic modeling be sufficient in mapping climate change? 
  
Frazier 

• Looking at the last 20 years may not be a useful prediction  

• If there is a model of methodology not bent on using the last 20 years, we would use the 
argument that it is a better way to go, but as of now, we aren’t event allowed to make that case 

  
Access to high fire risk areas 
Mark Sektnan, Vice President, State Government Relations, American Property Casualty Insurance 
Association 

• I rarely agree with Mr. Mattoch but I do agree that Mr. Frazier is brilliant  

• Our taskforce has looked at availability of data  
  
Staci Heaton, Regulatory Affairs Advocate, Rural County Representatives of California 

• We do not want our constituents to suffer more losses they cannot recover from 
  
Public Comment  
John Norwood, Independent Insurance Brokers and Wholesalers 

• We do not have a homeowners market crisis here at all, but there is an unprecedented market 
in the sierra foothills and similar brush and high risk areas  
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• Some are seeing premiums in the 5-20k annually  

• Some say they rarely use the FAIR plan but have used it 30 times in the past month  

• Seeing high deductibles  

• some are saying they will have to non-renew policies they do not want to have to non-renew 
due to lack of certainty  

• the insurance industry wants to see certainty but no one has any idea of when this will stop  
  
Kara Cross, Fireline product 

• concerned about the indication that fire scores are not a fair indicator  

• from a competitive standpoint, Fireline is a proven tool for insurers to accurately measure 
exposure to wildfire  

• working with the western fire chiefs association on hardening and fuel mitigation efforts to 
obtain the date necessary to determine measures necessary  

 







Joel Laucher
California Department of Insurance
Insurance Commissioner Ricardo Lara

AFTER THE FIRES:
ISSUES FACED BY INSURERS 
AND INSURANCE CONSUMERS 
AND THE ROLE OF THE 
DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE



THE CALIFORNIA 
RESIDENTIAL INSURANCE MARKET

Approximately
– 6,150,000 homeowners policies
– 2,000,000 dwelling policies
– 1,000,000 condominium policies
– 270,000 manufactured home policies
– 2,220,000 renters policies
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WILDFIRE 
LOSSES

2017
54,774 Claims
7,165 Total Losses of Structure
$12.3 billion Direct Losses 

Incurred (All Lines)
+++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++

2018
59,631 Claims
14,318 Total Losses of 

Structure
$13.8 billion Direct Losses 

Incurred  (All Lines – includes Montecito)
3



INSURER LOSS EXPERIENCE
2017

2017 Loss Ratio for Homeowners Insurers – 201.17%
(2016:  54.14% for comparison)

$7.7 billion in premium, $15.4 billion in incurred 
losses

State Farm – 275% loss ratio
CSAA – 246% loss ratio
Liberty Mutual – 225% loss ratio
Farmers – 149% loss ratio
Nationwide – 421% loss ratio
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INSURER LOSS EXPERIENCE
2018

5

 2018 Loss Ratio for Homeowners Insurers –
170.1%
$8 billion in premium, $13.6 billion in incurred 
losses
Travelers – 222% loss ratio
State Farm – 89% loss ratio

====================================================================

 2018 Loss Ratio Fire Peril (for Dwelling and 
Commercial Structures) - 164%
$939 million in premium, $1.5 billion in losses

FAIR Plan – 257% loss ratio (Fire Policy)



CAMP FIRE
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CLAIMS ISSUES THAT ARISE 
AFTER A WILDFIRE

 Underinsurance*
 Demand Surge – increased costs for housing, labor and material
 Inventory of Personal Property*
 Time limitations on coverages*
 Objections to land values being deducted when 

replacing home at another location

*Coverage issues within insurers’ control

Other concerns: emotional impact on the individuals and families, the 
economic impact on the community, the budget impact on the local 
government.

After the Camp Fire there are new concerns…
WILL I KEEP MY COVERAGE? CAN I AFFORD IT?
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CDI RESPONDS
• CDI Consumer Services staff deploy immediately upon request 

of the OES to staff Disaster Recovery Centers and Local 
Assistance Centers.

• We have held one-on-one on-site claims workshops in Santa 
Rosa, Chico, Agoura Hills and Malibu. 

• We also send representatives to dozens of community events in 
the fire ravaged areas to provide assistance and answer 
questions in the months after an wildfire.

• Commissioner Lara has toured the loss site and met with local 
officials at each event.

• Our hotline is open Monday through Friday.
• Complaints and Requests for Assistance can be filed online 

anytime.
• Our Enforcement staff joins with CLSB to deploy in fire areas 

and protect against unlicensed contractors and criminals.8



MALIBU CLAIMS WORKSHOP
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Complaints Total # Cases # of Closed 
Cases

$ Recovery

Claims 575 473 $   95,245,768.60 
Rating & 
Underwriting 224 156 $   10,970,519.32 

Total # of Complaints
799 629 $ 106,216,287.92 

Mediation* 97 83 $     9,278,728.75 
Total Recovery $ 115,495,016.67 

Complaints Total # Cases # of Closed 
Cases

$ Recovery

Claims 450 180 $ 15,236,263.92 
Rating & Underwriting 105 19 $      610,562.25 

Total # of Complaints 555 199 $ 15,846,826.17 

Mediation* 11 2 $         0              -
Total Recovery $ 15,846,826.17 
*From the 2017 and 2018 disaster events, CDI has opened a total of 108 statutory 
mediation cases. 

CONSUMER COMPLAINTS AND REQUESTS FOR 
ASSISTANCE2017

2018
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WHAT YOU CONTROL



WHAT THE INSURER CONSIDERS

Granite Bay

Folsom Lake



UNDERWRITING LAWS
 Eligibility guidelines for new and renewals must have an objective 

relation to the insured’s relative loss exposure – they must not be 
unfairly discriminatory  (CIC 1861.05a)

 The insurer must provide 45 days notice of nonrenewal (CIC 675)

 And provide the applicant or insured with the specific reason for 
the declination or nonrenewal (CIC 791.10)

 Minimums of two annual renewals required for those with total 
losses from declared disaster and one year of continued 
coverage for homes in areas within or adjacent to the wildfire 
perimeter. (CIC 675.1)
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REAL-TIME ISSUES 
 45 Days notice for nonrenewal seems unfair when 

there is: 
– No consideration of individual tenure or claims history
– No consideration of mitigation
– No change in the individual risk

 No clear standards for a fire resistant structure
 There are currently insufficient coverage limits issues 

with FAIR Plan and CIGA
 New Paradigm:  Many homeowners on fixed 

incomes purchased homes in the WUI and obtained 
insurance long before today’s convergence of issues 
were a concern.
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FAIR PLAN “GROWTH”
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In the last 5 years,
CFP policies 
written in 
Brush/Wildfire 
areas have 
increased from 
22,397 policies to 
33,898 policies –
a 51% increase.

Surplus Lines
+/- 50,000 homes

California FAIR Plan Association
Distribution of Dwelling Policies by FireLine Groups

12/31/14 12/31/15 12/31/16 12/31/17 12/31/18

Change from                    
2014 to 

2018

No B/W Exposure* 98,194 95,282 91,277 86,561 82,508 -15,686

Low B/W Exposure* 6,096 6,281 6,220 6,176 6,281 185
URBAN 104,290 101,563 97,497 92,737 88,789 -15,501

Medium B/W 
Exposure* 18,536 20,456 23,039 26,163 29,469 10,933

Extreme B/W 
Exposure* 3,861 3,965 4,154 4,269 4,429 568
BRUSH 22,397 24,421 27,193 30,432 33,898 +11,501

Dwelling Total 126,687 125,984 124,690 123,169 122,687 -4,000

Urban % of 
book 82.3% 80.6% 78.2% 75.3% 72.3% Down 10%
Brush % of 
book 17.7% 19.4% 21.8% 24.7% 27.6% Up 10% 



INSURANCE RATES
 Primarily based on recent past experience
 Projected for the upcoming year
 Loss results for the insured population are segmented for 

separate consideration of the results for each rating factor 
(examples):
– Age of home
– Public Protection Class
– Type of roof
– Wildfire score

 Catastrophe losses are placed into 20+ year average and 
applied to the non-cat losses
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FAIR PLAN RATE INCREASE
• Dwelling Fire Coverage
• 20.1% increase approved
• Effective 4/1/2019

The amount of rate change that results from the application of this 
increase varies across the many segments of the FAIR Plan policy 
population.

• Policies with lowest wildfire risk will receive 
a rate decrease of 10-30%.

• Policies with highest wildfire risk will receive
as much as a 69% increase.
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EXAMPLES OF RATE IMPACT
TO SPECIFIC POLICIES 

Municipality Old Premium New Premium % Change $ Change
Paradise $544 $682 +25% $138 
Paradise $340 $441 +30% $101 
Magalia $578 $725 +25% $147 
Paradise $920 $1,193 +30% $273 
Los Angeles $659 $496 -25% ($163)
Los Angeles $748 $660 -12% ($88)
Los Angeles $814 $739 -9% ($75)
Los Angeles $837 $741 -11% ($96)
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FireLine 
Wildfire 

Rate 
Factors

(one example,
proposed)

FireLine 
Score

Earned 
Exposures

Current 
Fireline Score 

Factors
Final Proposed 

Factor
0 1,444,453      1.0000 1.0000
1 103,780          1.0730 1.1267
2 123,180          1.1460 1.2606
3 51,439             1.1760 1.3524
4 47,386             1.2500 1.5000
5 8,878                1.3000 1.6900
6 73,475             1.4000 1.9600
7 8,000                1.4000 2.1000
8 9,252                1.4580 2.2517
9 28,859             1.5160 2.3324

10 816                     1.5740 2.4082
11 4,864                1.6300 2.4790
12 5,844                1.6490 2.5279
13 2,588                1.6680 2.5740
14 353                     1.6870 2.6175
15 1,260                1.7060 2.6589
16 16                        1.7250 2.6984
17 438                     1.7440 2.7361
18 192                     1.7630 2.7724
19 1                           1.7820 2.8073
20 114                     1.8000 2.8405
21 1                           1.8200 2.8735
22 -                      1.8400 2.9056
23 23                        1.8600 2.9367
24 -                      1.8800 2.9669
25 30                        1.9000 2.9964
26 -                      1.9200 3.0251
27 -                      1.9400 3.0532
28 -                      1.9600 3.0806
29 -                      1.9800 3.1075
30 1                           2.0000 3.133819


15C.1

		CSAA Insurance Exchange
Homeowners
State of California
Exhibit 15C.1 - FireLine Rating - Derivation of Non-CAT Non-Wildfire Losses

						(1)		(2)		(3)		(4)		(5)

				FireLine Score		Earned Exposures		Adjusted On-Level Earned Premium		Non-CAT Non-Wildfire Claim Counts		Non-CAT Non-Wildfire Losses		Non-CAT Non-Wildfire Loss Ratio

				0		1,444,453		1,290,111,385		554,013,774		546,115,918		42%

				1		103,780		117,744,457		48,210,132		47,582,021		40%

				2		123,180		161,651,204		58,816,971		57,924,434		36%

				3		51,439		74,312,005		32,812,396		32,347,783		44%

				4		47,386		69,189,597		25,807,208		25,437,343		37%

				5		8,878		13,783,507		3,112,510		3,075,235		22%

				6		73,475		114,038,268		40,545,633		39,994,691		35%

				7		8,000		12,861,968		4,660,215		4,583,932		36%

				8		9,252		14,609,191		4,778,412		4,728,213		32%

				9		28,859		48,249,631		16,700,627		16,361,896		34%

				10		816		1,314,697		660,403		654,664		50%

				11		4,864		8,261,333		4,909,240		4,816,076		58%

				12		5,844		10,233,461		3,323,231		3,288,765		32%

				13		2,588		4,612,679		541,732		535,140		12%

				14		353		592,424		173,407		170,065		29%

				15		1,260		2,203,024		845,411		831,571		38%

				16		16		22,748		- 0		- 0		0%

				17		438		780,746		26,703		26,479		3%

				18		192		324,603		44,396		44,114		14%

				19		1		964		- 0		- 0		0%

				20		114		173,792		59,012		57,905		33%

				21		1		650		- 0		- 0		0%

				22										0%

				23		23		50,865		17,828		17,576		35%

				24										0%

				25		30		56,863		24,116		24,024		42%

				26										0%

				27										0%

				28										0%

				29										0%

				30		1		1,318		- 0		- 0		0%

				Total		1,915,245		1,945,181,382		800,083,354		788,617,843		41%

				(1), (2)		Earned March 2013 through August 2017. Policies effective prior to October 2015 were assumed to have the

						Fireline score recorded as of October 2015, if available. Policies with no Fireline score available at any time

						are excluded from the analysis. These policies constitute approximately 5% of total earned exposures.

						Premium adjustments are outlined in Exhibit 15C.

				(3)		See Exhibit 15C.3 for definition of "CAT" and "Wildfire"

				(4)		See Exhibit 15C.3 for definition of "CAT" and "Wildfire"

				(5)		=(4) / (2)





15C.2

		CSAA Insurance Exchange
Homeowners
State of California
Exhibit 15C.2 - FireLine Rating - Derivation of AIR Wildfire Loss Ratio

						(1)		(2)		(3)

				FireLine Score		Adjusted Premium In-Force		AIR Touchstone Wildfire AAL		AIR Wildfire AAL to Adjusted Premium Ratio

				0		337,255,425		30,041,726		9%

				1		31,101,165		11,086,017		36%

				2		43,071,780		20,956,353		49%

				3		19,780,228		16,461,003		83%

				4		18,865,540		14,573,871		77%

				5		3,505,370		2,987,838		85%

				6		26,771,550		28,570,259		107%

				7		2,961,479		2,760,401		93%

				8		3,257,124		4,554,644		140%

				9		10,667,246		13,072,949		123%

				10		267,663		304,107		114%

				11		1,842,870		2,479,439		135%

				12		2,196,016		2,634,118		120%

				13		999,607		1,415,656		142%

				14		112,760		118,072		105%

				15		482,705		667,590		138%

				16		4,708		1,215		26%

				17		164,331		248,575		151%

				18		70,647		96,092		136%

				19						0%

				20		30,757		37,126		121%

				21		674		0		0%

				22						0%

				23		11,246		11,508		102%

				24						0%

				25		12,994		30,041		231%

				26						0%

				27						0%

				28						0%

				29						0%

				30		1,292		122		9%

				Total		503,435,177		153,108,724		30%



				(1)		Based on in-force policies w/ FireLine Scores as of September 30th, 2018.

				(2)		Based on in-force policies w/ FireLine Scores as of September 30th, 2018.

				(3)		= (2) / (1). Premium adjustments are outlined in Exhibit 15C.















































15C.3

		CSAA Insurance Exchange
Homeowners
State of California
Exhibit 15C.3 - FireLine Rating - Derivation of Long-Term Ratios

						(1)		(2)		(3)		(4)				(5)		(6)

				Accident Year		Non-CAT Non-Wildfire Losses		Non-CAT Wildfire Loss		CAT Non-WF Loss		CAT WF Loss				CAT Non-Wildfire Ratio		Wildfire Ratio

				2006		128,867,082		- 0		4,045,315		- 0				3.1%		0.0%

				2007		125,217,235		- 0		30,063,615		- 0				24.0%		0.0%

				2008		159,037,043		203,423		40,646,919		- 0				25.6%		0.1%

				2009		166,884,557		- 0		- 0		- 0				0.0%		0.0%

				2010		146,269,448		- 0		8,325,677		- 0				5.7%		0.0%

				2011		167,363,308		- 0		6,119,892		- 0				3.7%		0.0%

				2012		155,990,475		(141,733)		- 0		- 0				0.0%		-0.1%

				2013		165,569,303		60,616		1,176,758		- 0				0.7%		0.0%

				2014		161,491,487		4,465,982		11,401,123		- 0				7.1%		2.8%

				2015		194,127,054		(317,472)		1,709,219		83,667,464				0.9%		42.9%

				2016		189,873,922		1,068,619		7,713,609		372,427				4.1%		0.8%

				2017		209,107,926		2,229,276		31,581,279		835,562,998				15.1%		400.7%

				2018		152,278,068		5,387,520		5,851,355		1,107,005,517				3.8%		730.5%

														Average Ratio:		7.2%		90.6%

				The definition of Catastrophe is consistent with Exhibit 9.

				Since company claims data do not indicate Wildfires, the definition of Wildfire losses through 2015 is determined by CALFIRE.

				From 2016 onward, the definitions are based on Wikipedia's yearly "California Wildfires" articles.

				This data is merged against company claims data using the following three criteria:

				1.		County in which Wildfire took place

				2.		Dates over which Wildfire took place

				3.		Cause of loss is "Fire"

				Limitation 1:		Losses categorized as Wildfire may not actually be Wildfires, which can

						bias the Wildfire Ratio too high.

				Limitation 2:		Wildfire losses may be categorized by our claims department as having

						a cause of loss other than "Fire". Since the definition above would not categorize such

						losses as Wildfires, the Wildfire Ratio may be biased too low.

				In spite of these limitations, we believe that above definition serves as an adequate proxy for

				the purpose of our calculations.

				(1)		All losses are evaluated as of Dec 31, 2018.

				(2)		All losses are evaluated as of Dec 31, 2018.

				(3)		All losses are evaluated as of Dec 31, 2018.

				(4)		All losses are evaluated as of Dec 31, 2018.

				(5)		= (3) / (1)

				(6)		= [ (2) + (4) ] / (1)





15C.4

		CSAA Insurance Exchange
Homeowners
State of California
Exhibit 15C.4 - FireLine Rating - Derivation of FireLine Score Relativities

						(1)		(2)		(3)		(4)		(5)		(6)

				FireLine Score		Non-CAT Non-Wildfire Loss Ratio		CAT Non-Wildfire Loss Ratio		AIR Wildfire AAL to Adjusted Premium Ratio		Total Loss Ratio		Predicted Relativity, Log Fit		Predicted Relativity, Linear Fit

				0		40.5%		2.9%		8.9%		52.4%		1.000		1.000

				1		40.5%		2.9%		35.6%		79.1%		1.611		1.275

				2		40.5%		2.9%		48.7%		92.1%		1.987		1.549

				3		40.5%		2.9%		83.2%		126.7%		2.260		1.824

				4		40.5%		2.9%		77.3%		120.7%		2.474		2.098

				5		40.5%		2.9%		85.2%		128.7%		2.650		2.373

				6		40.5%		2.9%		106.7%		150.2%		2.800		2.648

				7		40.5%		2.9%		93.2%		136.7%		2.930		2.922

				8		40.5%		2.9%		139.8%		183.3%		3.045		3.197

				9		40.5%		2.9%		122.6%		166.0%		3.149		3.471

				10		40.5%		2.9%		113.6%		157.1%		3.242		3.746

				11		40.5%		2.9%		134.5%		178.0%		3.328		4.021

				12		40.5%		2.9%		119.9%		163.4%		3.407		4.295

				13		40.5%		2.9%		141.6%		185.1%		3.480		4.570

				14		40.5%		2.9%		104.7%		148.2%		3.548		4.844

				15		40.5%		2.9%		138.3%		181.8%		3.612		5.119

				16		40.5%		2.9%		25.8%		69.3%		3.672		5.394

				17		40.5%		2.9%		151.3%		194.7%		3.728		5.668

				18		40.5%		2.9%		136.0%		179.5%		3.782		5.943

				19		40.5%		2.9%		0.0%		43.5%		3.833		6.217

				20		40.5%		2.9%		120.7%		164.2%		3.881		6.492

				21		40.5%		2.9%		0.0%		43.5%		3.927		6.767

				22		40.5%		2.9%		0.0%		43.5%		3.971		7.041

				23		40.5%		2.9%		102.3%		145.8%		4.013		7.316

				24		40.5%		2.9%		0.0%		43.5%		4.054		7.590

				25		40.5%		2.9%		231.2%		274.7%		4.093		7.865

				26		40.5%		2.9%		0.0%		43.5%		4.130		8.140

				27		40.5%		2.9%		0.0%		43.5%		4.166		8.414

				28		40.5%		2.9%		0.0%		43.5%		4.201		8.689

				29		40.5%		2.9%		0.0%		43.5%		4.235		8.963

				30		40.5%		2.9%		9.4%		52.9%		4.268		9.238

				Total		40.5%		2.9%		30.4%		73.9%

				(1)		(5) from Exhibit 15C.1

				(2)		Average (5) from Exhibit 15C.3 x Total (1)

				(3)		(3) from Exhibit 15C.2

				(4)		= (1) + (2) + (3)

				(5)		A linear regression was run on the exponential of Relativity and FireLine Score with intercept restricted to

						natural e, weighted by Earned Exposure. 

						The Coefficient from the model is:						2.2876

						The fitted relativity is calculated as: LN( Fire Line Score * 2.2876 + e ) 

								R2		0.9400791561

								p-value		<0.0001

				(6)		A linear regression was run on Relativity and FireLine Score with intercept restricted to 1.00, weighted

						by Earned Exposure.

						The Coefficient from the model is:						0.2746

						The fitted relativity is calculated as: Fire Line Score * 0.2746 + 1

								R2		0.9272438872

								p-value		<0.0001
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		CSAA Insurance Exchange
Homeowners
State of California
Exhibit 15C.5 - FireLine Rating - Selected FireLine Score Relativities



						(1)		(2)		(3)		(4)		(5)		(6)		(7)

				FireLine Score		Earned Exposures		Current Fireline Score Factors		Fitted FireLine Factors, Log		Fitted FireLine Factors, Linear		Raw Indicated Factors		Average of Current, Log Fit		Final Proposed Factor

				0		1,444,453		1.0000		1.0000		1.0000		1.0000		1.0000		1.0000

				1		103,780		1.0730		1.6106		1.2746		1.5105		1.3418		1.1267

				2		123,180		1.1460		1.9870		1.5492		1.7589		1.5665		1.2606

				3		51,439		1.1760		2.2598		1.8238		2.4189		1.7179		1.3524

				4		47,386		1.2500		2.4739		2.0984		2.3050		1.8619		1.5000

				5		8,878		1.3000		2.6501		2.3730		2.4574		1.9751		1.6900

				6		73,475		1.4000		2.7999		2.6476		2.8676		2.1000		1.9600

				7		8,000		1.4000		2.9302		2.9222		2.6097		2.1651		2.1000

				8		9,252		1.4580		3.0454		3.1968		3.5000		2.2517		2.2517

				9		28,859		1.5160		3.1487		3.4714		3.1699		2.3324		2.3324

				10		816		1.5740		3.2424		3.7460		2.9993		2.4082		2.4082

				11		4,864		1.6300		3.3280		4.0206		3.3989		2.4790		2.4790

				12		5,844		1.6490		3.4068		4.2952		3.1202		2.5279		2.5279

				13		2,588		1.6680		3.4799		4.5698		3.5340		2.5740		2.5740

				14		353		1.6870		3.5480		4.8444		2.8293		2.6175		2.6175

				15		1,260		1.7060		3.6118		5.1190		3.4707		2.6589		2.6589

				16		16		1.7250		3.6717		5.3935		1.3227		2.6984		2.6984

				17		438		1.7440		3.7283		5.6681		3.7182		2.7361		2.7361

				18		192		1.7630		3.7818		5.9427		3.4270		2.7724		2.7724

				19		1		1.7820		3.8326		6.2173		0.8299		2.8073		2.8073

				20		114		1.8000		3.8809		6.4919		3.1347		2.8405		2.8405

				21		1		1.8200		3.9271		6.7665		0.8302		2.8735		2.8735

				22		- 0		1.8400		3.9711		7.0411		0.8299		2.9056		2.9056

				23		23		1.8600		4.0134		7.3157		2.7837		2.9367		2.9367

				24		- 0		1.8800		4.0539		7.5903		0.8299		2.9669		2.9669

				25		30		1.9000		4.0928		7.8649		5.2442		2.9964		2.9964

				26		- 0		1.9200		4.1303		8.1395		0.8299		3.0251		3.0251

				27		- 0		1.9400		4.1664		8.4141		0.8299		3.0532		3.0532

				28		- 0		1.9600		4.2013		8.6887		0.8299		3.0806		3.0806

				29		- 0		1.9800		4.2349		8.9633		0.8299		3.1075		3.1075

				30		1		2.0000		4.2675		9.2379		1.0095		3.1338		3.1338



				The log-fitted factors are deemed a better fit than linear, as they are closer to the raw indicated factors.

				Final selections are the average of current and log fit, with the following adjustments to manage dislocation:

						Score		Final factor

						1		Current times 1.05

						2		Current times 1.10

						3		Current times 1.15

						4		Current times 1.20

						5		Current times 1.30

						6		Current times 1.40

						7		Current times 1.50







NUMBERS OF CONSUMER COMPLAINTS FOR HOMEOWNER 
NON-RENEWALS AND PREMIUM INCREASES 

Statewide and in the Counties Designated by CAL FIRE as having the Greatest 
Risk of Wildfire 

Type of 
Consumer 
Complaint 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 Comparison of 

2018 to 2010 (%)

Renewal Issues: 
Designated 
Counties 41 99 122 116 138 133 143 194 276 573% increase

Renewal Issues: 
Statewide

70 176 220 225 251 219 239 298
37
8

73% of the complaints 
received are from high 
risk designated 
counties*

Premium 
Increase Issues: 
Designated 
Counties 54 120 62 117 137 116 171 120

17
5 224% increase

Premium 
Increase Issues: 
Statewide 84 195 130 170 210 203 281 199 276

63% of the complaints 
received are from 
designated counties*

20
*Population in these ZIP Codes is only 38% of the overall state 
population. 



INSURANCE REACTS TO RISK
 As risk increases, the cost of insurance increases and the availability of 

coverage decreases. 

 The best way to increase the affordability and availability of insurance is 
to decrease the risk.

 With 45 days notice of non-renewal, an insurer can walk away from any 
homeowners policy that doesn’t meet its current guidelines (except under 
675.1).

 Improved forest management, land use policies, building codes, fire 
detection and firefighting capacity are critical.

 Insurers have a role in this – including supporting  legislation that 
addresses these initiatives and by offering reduced rates for those 
homeowners and communities who mitigate their risk.

 Insurers should be required to simplify the claims 
process and make sure their customers are not 
underinsured. 21



HERE FOR YOU

Insurance Commissioner Ricardo Lara 
welcomes the opportunity to work with all 

California communities, individual consumers, 
the insurance industry, and our Legislature to 
make insurance more accessible, affordable, 

transparent, and responsive to the needs of all 
Californians.
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